MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$ Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

CHAP. 218.

Chapter 218.

AN ACT to make valid the doings of the town of Oldtown.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings in the

That the doings of the town meeting, held in said Oldtown, for in the year 1840, the choice of town officers and for other purposes, for the year made valid. eighteen hundred and forty, are hereby declared to be validanotwithstanding said meeting was held prior to the expiration of thirty days after the adjournment of the legislature of that year.

[Approved February 25, 1845.]

Chapter 219.

AN ACT extending the time allowed the Bank of Portland to close its concerns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporate powtinued.

The corporate powers of the Bank of Portland, shall of Portland con- continue for the term of two years from the first day of April next, for the purpose of completing the settlement of its affairs.

When this act shall take effect

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 25, 1845.]

Chapter 220.

AN ACT authorizing the sale of the Congregational meeting house in the first parish in Boothbay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Meeting house in the first parish in Boothbay authorized to be sold.

The members of the congregational society, of the first parish, in Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, in this state, and the owners of pews in the congregational meeting house, in said parish, are hereby authorized to sell and convey the said meeting house whenever, and in whatever manner, they may determine by a vote of two thirds or more of all the persons interested therein, who may be present at any legal meeting called for that purpose; and by a like vote at any legal meeting called for that purpose, they may appropriate and expend the proceeds of said sale for the erection and finishing of a new meeting house in said parish, or for the purchasing of a title for the same: provided, nevertheless, that any pew owner who shall object to any such appropriation and expend-

Proceeds how expended.

Proviso.